

DATE: March 17, 2021

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Mrs. Carmen Ghysels, Superintendent Chief Learning Officer

SUBJECT: Approve Bid package and Approve Contractor's Agreement #21-23-01M

with Barth Roofing Company, Inc., the Lowest Responsive and

Responsible Bidder for the Kings Beach Elementary School Reroof Project

PRESENTED BY: Jorge Rojas, Director of Facilities, Maintenance & Operations

ACTION REQUESTED

Award bid package and approve Contractor's Agreement #21-23-01M with Barth Roofing Company, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Kings Beach Elementary School Reroof Project 2021 for a total amount of \$552,518.00

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

This bid award and contractor agreement are for the Kings Beach Elementary School Reroof Project. The project consists of the installation of the new roof system. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of the existing roof system, install gutters and rainspouts, and provide all labor and equipment to install a complete roofing system. The District will procure the roofing materials under a separate purchase agreement for the project by using the California Multiple Award Schedule (CMAS).

Construction will begin once school is released for the summer and the project will be completed prior to the start of the 2021-2022 school year.

Staff performed a post-bid interview with Barth Roofing Company, Inc. to confirm their scope and ability to perform the work at Kings Beach Elementary School. The contractor will complete the full scope of work that is identified in the construction documents for the bid price. The contract is for \$552,518.00.

PREPARED BY: Paula Cymbal, Administrative Assistant – Maintenance and Operations

Attachment: Board Staff Report, Bid Summary, Barth Roofing Agreement #21-23-01M